
California Department of Social Services Estimates and Research Services Branch 

Administration Division November 2009 Subvention 

 

 

 

AUXILIARY TABLES 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

 

TABLE PAGE 
 

Comparison of Average Monthly Grants .................................................................................................................................. 1 

 

SSI/SSP Payment Standards 

a. July 2009 ......................................................................................................................................................................... 2 

b. November 2009 ............................................................................................................................................................... 3 

c. January 2010 .................................................................................................................................................................. 4 

d. June 2010 ....................................................................................................................................................................... 5 

e. June 2010 (SSP MOE Floor) .......................................................................................................................................... 6 

f. January 2011 .................................................................................................................................................................. 7 

g. January 2011 (SSP MOE Floor) ..................................................................................................................................... 8 

 

CAPI Payment Standards 

a. July 2009 ......................................................................................................................................................................... 9 

b. November 2009 ............................................................................................................................................................. 10 

c. January 2010 ................................................................................................................................................................ 11 

d. June 2010 ..................................................................................................................................................................... 12 

e. June 2010 (SSP MOE Floor) ........................................................................................................................................ 13 

f. January 2011 ................................................................................................................................................................ 14 

g. January 2011 (SSP MOE Floor) ................................................................................................................................... 15 

 

Maximum Aid Payments for Nonexempt and Exempt Assistance Units ............................................................................... 16 

 

CalWORKs Two-Parent Program .......................................................................................................................................... 17 

 

Community Care Licensing – Licensed Facilities .................................................................................................................. 18 



DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION DIVISION

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS
COMPARISON OF AVERAGE MONTHLY GRANTS

2009-10 AND 2010-11

ESTIMATES BRANCH
NOVEMBER 2009

Appropriation
Programs 2010-11 2009-10 2009-10 November 2009 Estimate 

2010-11 less 2009-10
November 2009 Estimate

2009-10 less Appropriation
TANF- AF & TP1 per Case $457.93 $525.72 $532.09 ($67.79) ($6.37)

per Person $187.60 $214.24 $209.09 ($26.64) $5.15

Foster Care per Child2 $1,899.69 $1,913.62 $1,827.14 ($13.93) $86.48

AAP  per Child $816.70 $800.95 $780.14 $15.75 $20.81

Kin-GAP per Child $605.38 $605.38 $690.19 $0.00 ($84.81)

SSI/SSP3 Aged $491.71 $501.47 $497.56 ($9.76) $3.91
Blind $623.11 $637.89 $633.50 ($14.78) $4.39

Disabled $614.81 $620.87 $610.27 ($6.06) $10.60

CAPI per Person $728.77 $714.30 $740.00 $14.47 ($25.70)

Assistance Dog Allowance $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refugees4 per Person $248.63 $291.08 $303.57 ($42.45) ($12.49)

FOOD STAMP COUPON VALUE
Total Value 6,590,960,138              5,591,723,315               5,312,182,595                      999,236,823                             279,540,720                           

per Household $348.52 $348.52 $348.14 $0.00 $0.38
per Person $147.04 $147.04 $144.26 $0.00 $2.78

IHSS5

Personal Care Services Program $2,423.93 $958.16 $917.33 1,465.77 40.83
IHSS Residual Program $2,647.36 $1,018.70 $1,003.04 1,628.66 15.66
1 Grant amount accounts for 4% reduction effective July 1, 2009 and proposed 15.7% reduction assumed to be effective June 1, 2010.
2  Per child grant represents the FFH/GH/FFA combined average grant.
3 Without taking into account the SSP reduction due to the SSP MOE Floor for Individuals Only, the SSI/SSP standards are as follows:

FY 09/10 Aged $502.31 FY 10/11 Aged $501.84
Blind $639.43 Blind $641.52

Disabled $621.74 Disabled $625.31
4 Grant amount accounts for 4% reduction effective July 1, 2009 and proposed 15.7% reduction assumed to be effective June 1, 2010.
5 Without taking into account the Limit IHSS Services to FI Score of 4.00 and Above and wage reduction savings premises, the IHSS cost per case are as follows:

FY 09/10 PCSP $929.41 FY 10/11 PCSP $896.56
Residual $990.19 Residual $989.71

Nov 2009 Estimates Differences

‐1‐



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ESTIMATES BRANCH
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES NOVEMBER 2009
ADMINISTRATION DIVISION ESTIMATED SSI/SSP PAYMENT STANDARDS

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2009
Includes withholding the pass-through of the CPI COLA, suspension of the CNI COLA, and 2.3% reduction to SSI/SSP grant 3

CNI: 5.26% (a)
CPI: 5.80% (a)

INDEPENDENT LIVING REDUCED NEEDS NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE  1/
(NMOHC)

HOUSEHOLD OF ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE IN LICENSED FACILITY   OR
RESIDING IN OWN HOUSEHOLD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE

WITHOUT IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD
TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP

INDIVIDUAL:

AGED OR DISABLED 850.00  674.00  176.00  643.52  449.34  194.18  856.34  449.34  407.00  1,086.00  674.00  412.00  
 -   without cooking facilities (RMA) 2/ 934.00  674.00  260.00  
BLIND 913.00  674.00  239.00  722.66  449.34  273.32  856.34  449.34  407.00  1,086.00  674.00  412.00  
DISABLED MINOR
 -   living with parent(s) 739.00  674.00  65.00  520.42  449.34  71.08  
 -   living with non-parent relative 856.34  449.34  407.00  1,086.00  674.00  412.00  
     or non-relative guardian

COUPLE:

AGED OR DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,489.00  1,011.00  478.00  1,204.64  674.00  530.64  1,719.66  674.00  1,045.66  2,172.00  1,011.00  1,161.00  
 -   without cooking facilities (RMA) 2/ 1,657.00  1,011.00  646.00  

BLIND
 -   per couple 1,711.00  1,011.00  700.00  1,426.42  674.00  752.42  1,719.66  674.00  1,045.66  2,172.00  1,011.00  1,161.00  

BLIND/AGED OR
DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,628.00  1,011.00  617.00  1,342.40  674.00  668.40  1,719.66  674.00  1,045.66  2,172.00  1,011.00  1,161.00  

TITLE XIX MEDICAL FACILITY 1/ NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE
Individual Couple  Personal and Incidental Needs Maximum: $220  Minimum: $125

Total $50 $100   Care and Supervision  Minimum: $400  Maximum: $495
SSI 30 60  Board and Room $466 $466
SSP 20 40

2/ RMA - Restaurant Meals Allowance - $84 Individual; $168 Couple
3/ NMOHC, RMA, and Title XIX individuals are exempt from these

reductions.

‐2‐



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ESTIMATES BRANCH
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES NOVEMBER 2009
ADMINISTRATION DIVISION ESTIMATED SSI/SSP PAYMENT STANDARDS

EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 2009
Includes withholding the pass-through of the CPI COLA, suspension of the CNI COLA, 2.3% reduction to SSI/SSP grant,

SSI/SSP Grant 0.6% Reduction - Individuals Only and SSP MOE Floor - Couples Only 3/ CNI: 5.26% (a)
CPI: 5.80% (a)

INDEPENDENT LIVING REDUCED NEEDS NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE  1/
(NMOHC)

HOUSEHOLD OF ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE IN LICENSED FACILITY   OR
RESIDING IN OWN HOUSEHOLD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE

WITHOUT IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD
TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP

INDIVIDUAL:

AGED OR DISABLED 845.00  674.00  171.00  639.66  449.34  190.32  856.34  449.34  407.00  1,086.00  674.00  412.00  
 -   without cooking facilities (RMA) 2/ 929.00  674.00  255.00  
BLIND 908.00  674.00  234.00  718.32  449.34  268.98  856.34  449.34  407.00  1,086.00  674.00  412.00  
DISABLED MINOR
 -   living with parent(s) 737.40  674.00  63.40  517.30  449.34  67.96  
 -   living with non-parent relative 856.34  449.34  407.00  1,086.00  674.00  412.00  
     or non-relative guardian

COUPLE:

AGED OR DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,407.20  1,011.00  396.20  1,075.33  674.00  401.33  1,719.66  674.00  1,045.66  2,172.00  1,011.00  1,161.00  
 -   without cooking facilities (RMA) 2/ 1,575.20  1,011.00  564.20  

BLIND
 -   per couple 1,554.20  1,011.00  543.20  1,222.33  674.00  548.33  1,719.66  674.00  1,045.66  2,172.00  1,011.00  1,161.00  

BLIND/AGED OR
DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,498.20  1,011.00  487.20  1,166.33  674.00  492.33  1,719.66  674.00  1,045.66  2,172.00  1,011.00  1,161.00  

TITLE XIX MEDICAL FACILITY 1/ NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE
Individual Couple  Personal and Incidental Needs Maximum: $220  Minimum: $125

Total $50 $100   Care and Supervision  Minimum: $400  Maximum: $495
SSI 30 60  Board and Room $466 $466
SSP 20 40

2/ RMA - Restaurant Meals Allowance - $84 Individual; $168 Couple
3/ NMOHC, RMA, and Title XIX individuals are exempt from these

reductions.

‐3‐



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ESTIMATES BRANCH
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES NOVEMBER 2009
ADMINISTRATION DIVISION ESTIMATED SSI/SSP PAYMENT STANDARDS

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2010
Includes suspension of the CNI COLA

CNI: 5.26% (a)
CPI: -2.10% (a) 1/

INDEPENDENT LIVING REDUCED NEEDS NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE  2/
(NMOHC)

HOUSEHOLD OF ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE IN LICENSED FACILITY   OR
RESIDING IN OWN HOUSEHOLD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE

WITHOUT IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD
TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP

INDIVIDUAL:

AGED OR DISABLED 845.00  674.00  171.00  639.66  449.34  190.32  856.34  449.34  407.00  1,086.00  674.00  412.00  
 -   without cooking facilities (RMA) 3/ 929.00  674.00  255.00  
BLIND 908.00  674.00  234.00  718.32  449.34  268.98  856.34  449.34  407.00  1,086.00  674.00  412.00  
DISABLED MINOR
 -   living with parent(s) 737.40  674.00  63.40  517.30  449.34  67.96  
 -   living with non-parent relative 856.34  449.34  407.00  1,086.00  674.00  412.00  
     or non-relative guardian

COUPLE:

AGED OR DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,407.20  1,011.00  396.20  1,075.33  674.00  401.33  1,719.66  674.00  1,045.66  2,172.00  1,011.00  1,161.00  
 -   without cooking facilities (RMA) 3/ 1,575.20  1,011.00  564.20  

BLIND
 -   per couple 1,554.20  1,011.00  543.20  1,222.33  674.00  548.33  1,719.66  674.00  1,045.66  2,172.00  1,011.00  1,161.00  

BLIND/AGED OR
DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,498.20  1,011.00  487.20  1,166.33  674.00  492.33  1,719.66  674.00  1,045.66  2,172.00  1,011.00  1,161.00  

TITLE XIX MEDICAL FACILITY 1/ Due to the absence of a positive CPI percentage, the SSI payment standards
Individual Couple will remain at the 2009 level.

Total $50 $100
SSI 30 60 2/ NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE
SSP 20 40  Personal and Incidental Needs Maximum: $220  Minimum: $125

  Care and Supervision  Minimum: $400  Maximum: $495
 Board and Room $466 $466

3/ RMA - Restaurant Meals Allowance - $84 Individual; $168 Couple

‐4‐



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ESTIMATES BRANCH
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES NOVEMBER 2009
ADMINISTRATION DIVISION ESTIMATED SSI/SSP PAYMENT STANDARDS

EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 2010
Includes suspension of the CNI COLA

CNI: 1.53% (a)
CPI: -2.10% (a) 1/

INDEPENDENT LIVING REDUCED NEEDS NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE  2/
(NMOHC)

HOUSEHOLD OF ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE IN LICENSED FACILITY   OR
RESIDING IN OWN HOUSEHOLD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE

WITHOUT IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD
TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP

INDIVIDUAL:

AGED OR DISABLED 845.00  674.00  171.00  639.66  449.34  190.32  856.34  449.34  407.00  1,086.00  674.00  412.00  
 -   without cooking facilities (RMA) 3/ 929.00  674.00  255.00  
BLIND 908.00  674.00  234.00  718.32  449.34  268.98  856.34  449.34  407.00  1,086.00  674.00  412.00  
DISABLED MINOR
 -   living with parent(s) 737.40  674.00  63.40  517.30  449.34  67.96  
 -   living with non-parent relative 856.34  449.34  407.00  1,086.00  674.00  412.00  
     or non-relative guardian

COUPLE:

AGED OR DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,407.20  1,011.00  396.20  1,075.33  674.00  401.33  1,719.66  674.00  1,045.66  2,172.00  1,011.00  1,161.00  
 -   without cooking facilities (RMA) 3/ 1,575.20  1,011.00  564.20  

BLIND
 -   per couple 1,554.20  1,011.00  543.20  1,222.33  674.00  548.33  1,719.66  674.00  1,045.66  2,172.00  1,011.00  1,161.00  

BLIND/AGED OR
DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,498.20  1,011.00  487.20  1,166.33  674.00  492.33  1,719.66  674.00  1,045.66  2,172.00  1,011.00  1,161.00  

TITLE XIX MEDICAL FACILITY 1/ Due to the absence of a positive CPI percentage, the SSI payment standards
Individual Couple will remain at the 2009 level.

Total $50 $100
SSI 30 60 2/ NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE
SSP 20 40  Personal and Incidental Needs Maximum: $220  Minimum: $125

  Care and Supervision  Minimum: $400  Maximum: $495
 Board and Room $466 $466

3/ RMA - Restaurant Meals Allowance - $84 Individual; $168 Couple

‐5‐



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ESTIMATES BRANCH
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES NOVEMBER 2009
ADMINISTRATION DIVISION ESTIMATED SSI/SSP PAYMENT STANDARDS

EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 2010
Includes SSP MOE Floor - Individuals Only and suspension of the CNI COLA 1/

CNI: 1.53% (a)
CPI: -2.10% (a) 2/

INDEPENDENT LIVING REDUCED NEEDS NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE  3/
(NMOHC)

HOUSEHOLD OF ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE IN LICENSED FACILITY   OR
RESIDING IN OWN HOUSEHOLD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE

WITHOUT IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD
TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP

INDIVIDUAL:

AGED OR DISABLED 830.40  674.00  156.40  609.17  449.34  159.83  856.34  449.34  407.00  1,086.00  674.00  412.00  
 -   without cooking facilities (RMA) 4/ 914.40  674.00  240.40  
BLIND 885.40  674.00  211.40  664.17  449.34  214.83  856.34  449.34  407.00  1,086.00  674.00  412.00  
DISABLED MINOR
 -   living with parent(s) 737.40  674.00  63.40  516.17  449.34  66.83  
 -   living with non-parent relative 856.34  449.34  407.00  1,086.00  674.00  412.00  
     or non-relative guardian

COUPLE:

AGED OR DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,407.20  1,011.00  396.20  1,075.33  674.00  401.33  1,719.66  674.00  1,045.66  2,172.00  1,011.00  1,161.00  
 -   without cooking facilities (RMA) 4/ 1,575.20  1,011.00  564.20  

BLIND
 -   per couple 1,554.20  1,011.00  543.20  1,222.33  674.00  548.33  1,719.66  674.00  1,045.66  2,172.00  1,011.00  1,161.00  

BLIND/AGED OR
DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,498.20  1,011.00  487.20  1,166.33  674.00  492.33  1,719.66  674.00  1,045.66  2,172.00  1,011.00  1,161.00  

TITLE XIX MEDICAL FACILITY 1/ NMOHC, RMA, and Title XIX individuals are exempt from these
Individual Couple reductions.

Total $50 $100
SSI 30 60 2/ Due to the absence of a positive CPI percentage, the SSI payment standards
SSP 20 40 will remain at the 2009 level.

3/ NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE
 Personal and Incidental Needs Maximum: $220  Minimum: $125

  Care and Supervision  Minimum: $400   Maximum: $495
  Board and Room $466 $466

4/  RMA - Restaurant Meals Allowance - $84 Individual; $168 Couple

‐6‐



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ESTIMATES BRANCH
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES NOVEMBER 2009
ADMINISTRATION DIVISION ESTIMATED SSI/SSP PAYMENT STANDARDS

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2011
Includes pass-through of the CPI COLA and suspension of the CNI COLA

CNI: 1.53% (a)
CPI: 2.00% (e)

INDEPENDENT LIVING REDUCED NEEDS NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE  1/
(NMOHC)

HOUSEHOLD OF ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE IN LICENSED FACILITY   OR
RESIDING IN OWN HOUSEHOLD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE

WITHOUT IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD
TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP

INDIVIDUAL:

AGED OR DISABLED 858.00  687.00  171.00  648.99  458.67  190.32  865.67  458.67  407.00  1,099.00  687.00  412.00  
 -   without cooking facilities (RMA) 2/ 942.00  687.00  255.00  
BLIND 921.00  687.00  234.00  727.65  458.67  268.98  865.67  458.67  407.00  1,099.00  687.00  412.00  
DISABLED MINOR
 -   living with parent(s) 750.40  687.00  63.40  526.63  458.67  67.96  
 -   living with non-parent relative 865.67  458.67  407.00  1,099.00  687.00  412.00  
     or non-relative guardian

COUPLE:

AGED OR DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,427.20  1,031.00  396.20  1,089.33  688.00  401.33  1,733.66  688.00  1,045.66  2,198.00  1,031.00  1,167.00  
 -   without cooking facilities (RMA) 2/ 1,595.20  1,031.00  564.20  

BLIND
 -   per couple 1,574.20  1,031.00  543.20  1,236.33  688.00  548.33  1,733.66  688.00  1,045.66  2,198.00  1,031.00  1,167.00  

BLIND/AGED OR
DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,518.20  1,031.00  487.20  1,180.33  688.00  492.33  1,733.66  688.00  1,045.66  2,198.00  1,031.00  1,167.00  

TITLE XIX MEDICAL FACILITY 1/ NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE
Individual Couple  Personal and Incidental Needs Maximum: $222  Minimum: $126

Total $50 $100  Care and Supervision  Minimum: $405  Maximum: $501
SSI 30 60  Board and Room $472 $472
SSP 20 40

2/ RMA - Restaurant Meals Allowance - $84 Individual; $168 Couple

‐7‐



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ESTIMATES BRANCH
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES NOVEMBER 2009
ADMINISTRATION DIVISION ESTIMATED SSI/SSP PAYMENT STANDARDS

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2011
Includes pass-through of the CPI COLA, suspension of the CNI COLA, and

SSP MOE Floor - Individuals Only 1/ CNI: 1.53% (a)
CPI: 2.00% (e)

INDEPENDENT LIVING REDUCED NEEDS NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE  2/
(NMOHC)

HOUSEHOLD OF ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE IN LICENSED FACILITY   OR
RESIDING IN OWN HOUSEHOLD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE

WITHOUT IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD
TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP TOTAL SSI SSP

INDIVIDUAL:

AGED OR DISABLED 843.40  687.00  156.40  618.50  458.67  159.83  865.67  458.67  407.00  1,099.00  687.00  412.00  
 -   without cooking facilities (RMA) 3/ 927.40  687.00  240.40  
BLIND 898.40  687.00  211.40  673.50  458.67  214.83  865.67  458.67  407.00  1,099.00  687.00  412.00  
DISABLED MINOR
 -   living with parent(s) 750.40  687.00  63.40  525.50  458.67  66.83  
 -   living with non-parent relative 865.67  458.67  407.00  1,099.00  687.00  412.00  
     or non-relative guardian

COUPLE:

AGED OR DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,427.20  1,031.00  396.20  1,089.33  688.00  401.33  1,733.66  688.00  1,045.66  2,198.00  1,031.00  1,167.00  
 -   without cooking facilities (RMA) 3/ 1,595.20  1,031.00  564.20  

BLIND
 -   per couple 1,574.20  1,031.00  543.20  1,236.33  688.00  548.33  1,733.66  688.00  1,045.66  2,198.00  1,031.00  1,167.00  

BLIND/AGED OR
DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,518.20  1,031.00  487.20  1,180.33  688.00  492.33  1,733.66  688.00  1,045.66  2,198.00  1,031.00  1,167.00  

TITLE XIX MEDICAL FACILITY 1/ NMOHC, RMA, and Title XIX individuals are exempt from these
Individual Couple reductions.

Total $50 $100
SSI 30 60 2/ NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE
SSP 20 40  Personal and Incidental Needs Maximum: $222  Minimum: $126

 Care and Supervision  Minimum: $405  Maximum: $501
 Board and Room $472 $472

3/ RMA - Restaurant Meals Allowance - $84 Individual; $168 Couple

‐8‐



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ESTIMATES BRANCH
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES NOVEMBER 2009
ADMINISTRATION DIVISION CAPI PAYMENT STANDARDS

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2009
BASED ON JULY 2009 SSI/SSP STANDARDS

Includes withholding the pass-through of the CPI COLA, suspension of the CNI COLA, and 2.3% reduction to SSI/SSP grant

INDEPENDENT LIVING REDUCED NEEDS NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE
(NMOHC)

HOUSEHOLD OF ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE IN LICENSED FACILITY   OR
RESIDING IN OWN HOUSEHOLD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE

WITHOUT IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP

INDIVIDUAL:

AGED OR DISABLED 840.00  850.00  633.52  643.52  846.34  856.34  1,076.00  1,086.00  
 - without cooking facilities (RMA) 1/ 924.00  934.00  
BLIND 903.00  913.00  712.66  722.66  846.34  856.34  1,076.00  1,086.00  
DISABLED MINOR
 -   living with parent(s) 729.00  739.00  510.42  520.42  
 -   living with non-parent relative 846.34  856.34  1,076.00  1,086.00  
     or non-relative guardian

COUPLE: BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH
ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP

AGED OR DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,469.00  1,479.00  1,489.00  1,184.64  1,194.64  1,204.64  1,699.66  1,709.66  1,719.66  2,152.00  2,162.00  2,172.00  
 - without cooking facilities (RMA) 1/ 1,637.00  1,647.00  1,657.00  

BLIND
 -   per couple 1,691.00  1,701.00  1,711.00  1,406.42  1,416.42  1,426.42  1,699.66  1,709.66  1,719.66  2,152.00  2,162.00  2,172.00  

BLIND/AGED OR
DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,608.00  1,618.00  1,628.00  1,322.40  1,332.40  1,342.40  1,699.66  1,709.66  1,719.66  2,152.00  2,162.00  2,172.00  

TITLE XIX MEDICAL FACILITY 1/ RMA - Restaurant Meals Allowance - $84 Individual; $168 Couple
Individual Couple

Total CAPI  $40  $80
SSI/SSP  50  100

AND CERTIFIED NMOHC

‐9‐



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ESTIMATES BRANCH
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES NOVEMBER 2009
ADMINISTRATION DIVISION CAPI PAYMENT STANDARDS

EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 2009
BASED ON NOVEMBER 2009 SSI/SSP STANDARDS

Includes withholding the pass-through of the CPI COLA, suspension of the CNI COLA, 2.3% reduction to SSI/SSP grant,
SSI/SSP 0.6% Reduction - Individuals Only and SSP MOE Floor - Couples Only

INDEPENDENT LIVING REDUCED NEEDS NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE
(NMOHC)

HOUSEHOLD OF ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE IN LICENSED FACILITY   OR
RESIDING IN OWN HOUSEHOLD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE

WITHOUT IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP

INDIVIDUAL:

AGED OR DISABLED 835.00  845.00  629.66  639.66  846.34  856.34  1,076.00  1,086.00  
 - without cooking facilities (RMA) 1/ 919.00  929.00  
BLIND 898.00  908.00  708.32  718.32  846.34  856.34  1,076.00  1,086.00  
DISABLED MINOR
 -   living with parent(s) 727.40  737.40  507.30  517.30  
 -   living with non-parent relative 846.34  856.34  1,076.00  1,086.00  
     or non-relative guardian

COUPLE: BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH
ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP

AGED OR DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,387.20  1,397.20  1,407.20  1,055.33  1,065.33  1,075.33  1,699.66  1,709.66  1,719.66  2,152.00  2,162.00  2,172.00  
 - without cooking facilities (RMA) 1/ 1,555.20  1,565.20  1,575.20  

BLIND
 -   per couple 1,534.20  1,544.20  1,554.20  1,202.33  1,212.33  1,222.33  1,699.66  1,709.66  1,719.66  2,152.00  2,162.00  2,172.00  

BLIND/AGED OR
DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,478.20  1,488.20  1,498.20  1,146.33  1,156.33  1,166.33  1,699.66  1,709.66  1,719.66  2,152.00  2,162.00  2,172.00  

TITLE XIX MEDICAL FACILITY 1/ RMA - Restaurant Meals Allowance - $84 Individual; $168 Couple
Individual Couple

Total CAPI  $40  $80
SSI/SSP  50  100

AND CERTIFIED NMOHC

‐10‐



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ESTIMATES BRANCH
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES NOVEMBER 2009
ADMINISTRATION DIVISION CAPI PAYMENT STANDARDS

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2010
BASED ON JANUARY 2010 SSI/SSP STANDARDS

Includes suspension of the CNI COLA

INDEPENDENT LIVING REDUCED NEEDS NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE
(NMOHC)

HOUSEHOLD OF ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE IN LICENSED FACILITY   OR
RESIDING IN OWN HOUSEHOLD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE

WITHOUT IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP

INDIVIDUAL:

AGED OR DISABLED 835.00  845.00  629.66  639.66  846.34  856.34  1,076.00  1,086.00  
 - without cooking facilities (RMA) 1/ 919.00  929.00  
BLIND 898.00  908.00  708.32  718.32  846.34  856.34  1,076.00  1,086.00  
DISABLED MINOR
 -   living with parent(s) 727.40  737.40  507.30  517.30  
 -   living with non-parent relative 846.34  856.34  1,076.00  1,086.00  
     or non-relative guardian

COUPLE: BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH
ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP

AGED OR DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,387.20  1,397.20  1,407.20  1,055.33  1,065.33  1,075.33  1,699.66  1,709.66  1,719.66  2,152.00  2,162.00  2,172.00  
 - without cooking facilities (RMA) 1/ 1,555.20  1,565.20  1,575.20  

BLIND
 -   per couple 1,534.20  1,544.20  1,554.20  1,202.33  1,212.33  1,222.33  1,699.66  1,709.66  1,719.66  2,152.00  2,162.00  2,172.00  

BLIND/AGED OR
DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,478.20  1,488.20  1,498.20  1,146.33  1,156.33  1,166.33  1,699.66  1,709.66  1,719.66  2,152.00  2,162.00  2,172.00  

TITLE XIX MEDICAL FACILITY 1/ RMA - Restaurant Meals Allowance - $84 Individual; $168 Couple
Individual Couple

Total CAPI  $40  $80
SSI/SSP  50  100

AND CERTIFIED NMOHC

‐11‐



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ESTIMATES BRANCH
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES NOVEMBER 2009
ADMINISTRATION DIVISION CAPI PAYMENT STANDARDS

EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 2010
BASED ON JUNE 2010 SSI/SSP STANDARDS

Includes suspension of the CNI COLA

INDEPENDENT LIVING REDUCED NEEDS NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE
(NMOHC)

HOUSEHOLD OF ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE IN LICENSED FACILITY   OR
RESIDING IN OWN HOUSEHOLD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE

WITHOUT IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP

INDIVIDUAL:

AGED OR DISABLED 835.00  845.00  629.66  639.66  846.34  856.34  1,076.00  1,086.00  
 - without cooking facilities (RMA) 1/ 919.00  929.00  
BLIND 898.00  908.00  708.32  718.32  846.34  856.34  1,076.00  1,086.00  
DISABLED MINOR
 -   living with parent(s) 727.40  737.40  507.30  517.30  
 -   living with non-parent relative 846.34  856.34  1,076.00  1,086.00  
     or non-relative guardian

COUPLE: BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH
ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP

AGED OR DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,387.20  1,397.20  1,407.20  1,055.33  1,065.33  1,075.33  1,699.66  1,709.66  1,719.66  2,152.00  2,162.00  2,172.00  
 - without cooking facilities (RMA) 1/ 1,555.20  1,565.20  1,575.20  

BLIND
 -   per couple 1,534.20  1,544.20  1,554.20  1,202.33  1,212.33  1,222.33  1,699.66  1,709.66  1,719.66  2,152.00  2,162.00  2,172.00  

BLIND/AGED OR
DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,478.20  1,488.20  1,498.20  1,146.33  1,156.33  1,166.33  1,699.66  1,709.66  1,719.66  2,152.00  2,162.00  2,172.00  

TITLE XIX MEDICAL FACILITY 1/ RMA - Restaurant Meals Allowance - $84 Individual; $168 Couple
Individual Couple

Total CAPI  $40  $80
SSI/SSP  50  100

AND CERTIFIED NMOHC

‐12‐



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ESTIMATES BRANCH
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES NOVEMBER 2009
ADMINISTRATION DIVISION CAPI PAYMENT STANDARDS

EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 2010
BASED ON JUNE 2010 SSI/SSP STANDARDS

Includes suspension of the CNI COLA and SSP MOE Floor - Individuals Only

INDEPENDENT LIVING REDUCED NEEDS NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE
(NMOHC)

HOUSEHOLD OF ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE IN LICENSED FACILITY   OR
RESIDING IN OWN HOUSEHOLD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE

WITHOUT IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP

INDIVIDUAL:

AGED OR DISABLED 820.40  830.40  599.17  609.17  846.34  856.34  1,076.00  1,086.00  
 - without cooking facilities (RMA) 1/ 904.40  914.40  
BLIND 875.40  885.40  654.17  664.17  846.34  856.34  1,076.00  1,086.00  
DISABLED MINOR
 -   living with parent(s) 727.40  737.40  506.17  516.17  
 -   living with non-parent relative 846.34  856.34  1,076.00  1,086.00  
     or non-relative guardian

COUPLE: BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH
ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP

AGED OR DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,387.20  1,397.20  1,407.20  1,055.33  1,065.33  1,075.33  1,699.66  1,709.66  1,719.66  2,152.00  2,162.00  2,172.00  
 - without cooking facilities (RMA) 1/ 1,555.20  1,565.20  1,575.20  

BLIND
 -   per couple 1,534.20  1,544.20  1,554.20  1,202.33  1,212.33  1,222.33  1,699.66  1,709.66  1,719.66  2,152.00  2,162.00  2,172.00  

BLIND/AGED OR
DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,478.20  1,488.20  1,498.20  1,146.33  1,156.33  1,166.33  1,699.66  1,709.66  1,719.66  2,152.00  2,162.00  2,172.00  

TITLE XIX MEDICAL FACILITY 1/ RMA - Restaurant Meals Allowance - $84 Individual; $168 Couple
Individual Couple

Total CAPI  $40  $80
SSI/SSP  50  100

AND CERTIFIED NMOHC

‐13‐



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ESTIMATES BRANCH
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES NOVEMBER 2009
ADMINISTRATION DIVISION CAPI PAYMENT STANDARDS

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2011
BASED ON JANUARY 2011 SSI/SSP STANDARDS

Includes pass-through of the CPI COLA and suspension of the CNI COLA

INDEPENDENT LIVING REDUCED NEEDS NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE
(NMOHC)

HOUSEHOLD OF ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE IN LICENSED FACILITY   OR
RESIDING IN OWN HOUSEHOLD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE

WITHOUT IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP

INDIVIDUAL:

AGED OR DISABLED 848.00  858.00  638.99  648.99  855.67  865.67  1,089.00  1,099.00  
 - without cooking facilities (RMA) 1/ 932.00  942.00  
BLIND 911.00  921.00  717.65  727.65  855.67  865.67  1,089.00  1,099.00  
DISABLED MINOR
 -   living with parent(s) 740.40  750.40  516.63  526.63  
 -   living with non-parent relative 855.67  865.67  1,089.00  1,099.00  
     or non-relative guardian

COUPLE: BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH
ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP

AGED OR DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,407.20  1,417.20  1,427.20  1,069.33  1,079.33  1,089.33  1,713.66  1,723.66  1,733.66  2,178.00  2,188.00  2,198.00  
 - without cooking facilities (RMA) 1/ 1,575.20  1,585.20  1,595.20  

BLIND
 -   per couple 1,554.20  1,564.20  1,574.20  1,216.33  1,226.33  1,236.33  1,713.66  1,723.66  1,733.66  2,178.00  2,188.00  2,198.00  

BLIND/AGED OR
DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,498.20  1,508.20  1,518.20  1,160.33  1,170.33  1,180.33  1,713.66  1,723.66  1,733.66  2,178.00  2,188.00  2,198.00  

TITLE XIX MEDICAL FACILITY 1/ RMA - Restaurant Meals Allowance - $84 Individual; $168 Couple
Individual Couple

Total CAPI  $40  $80
SSI/SSP  50  100

AND CERTIFIED NMOHC

‐14‐



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ESTIMATES BRANCH
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES NOVEMBER 2009
ADMINISTRATION DIVISION CAPI PAYMENT STANDARDS

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2011
BASED ON JANUARY 2011 SSI/SSP STANDARDS

Includes pass-through of the CPI COLA, suspension of the CNI COLA, and
SSP MOE Floor - Individuals Only 

INDEPENDENT LIVING REDUCED NEEDS NON-MEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE
(NMOHC)

HOUSEHOLD OF ANOTHER HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE IN LICENSED FACILITY   OR
RESIDING IN OWN HOUSEHOLD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD WITH IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD HOUSEHOLD OF RELATIVE

WITHOUT IN-KIND ROOM & BOARD
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP CAPI SSI/SSP

INDIVIDUAL:

AGED OR DISABLED 833.40  843.40  608.50  618.50  855.67  865.67  1,089.00  1,099.00  
 - without cooking facilities (RMA) 1/ 917.40  927.40  
BLIND 888.40  898.40  663.50  673.50  855.67  865.67  1,089.00  1,099.00  
DISABLED MINOR
 -   living with parent(s) 740.40  750.40  515.50  525.50  
 -   living with non-parent relative 855.67  865.67  1,089.00  1,099.00  
     or non-relative guardian

COUPLE: BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH BOTH CAPI ONE CAPI, BOTH
ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP ONE SSI SSI/SSP

AGED OR DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,407.20  1,417.20  1,427.20  1,069.33  1,079.33  1,089.33  1,713.66  1,723.66  1,733.66  2,178.00  2,188.00  2,198.00  
 - without cooking facilities (RMA) 1/ 1,575.20  1,585.20  1,595.20  

BLIND
 -   per couple 1,554.20  1,564.20  1,574.20  1,216.33  1,226.33  1,236.33  1,713.66  1,723.66  1,733.66  2,178.00  2,188.00  2,198.00  

BLIND/AGED OR
DISABLED
 -   per couple 1,498.20  1,508.20  1,518.20  1,160.33  1,170.33  1,180.33  1,713.66  1,723.66  1,733.66  2,178.00  2,188.00  2,198.00  

TITLE XIX MEDICAL FACILITY 1/ RMA - Restaurant Meals Allowance - $84 Individual; $168 Couple
Individual Couple

Total CAPI  $40  $80
SSI/SSP  50  100

AND CERTIFIED NMOHC

‐15‐



   CalWORKs PAYMENT STANDARDS
Effective July 1, 2009 to  May 31, 2010 1/

REGION 1 REGION 2

Assistance Unit Size

Maximum Aid 
Payment Exempt     

1/

Maximum Aid 
Payment Non-

Exempt             
1/ Assistance Unit Size

Maximum Aid 
Payment Exempt     

1/

Maximum Aid 
Payment Non-

Exempt             
1/

1 382 345 1 363 326
2 627 561 2 598 533
3 776 694 3 740 661
4 923 828 4 879 788
5 1,050 941 5 1,003 897
6 1,180 1,057 6 1,125 1,007
7 1,296 1,162 7 1,236 1,104
8 1,414 1,265 8 1,347 1,205
9 1,527 1,367 9 1,457 1,302

10 1,641 1,469 10 1,564 1,398
More than 10 1,641 1,469 More than 10 1,564 1,398

Effective June 1, 2010 to  June 30, 2011 2/

REGION 1 REGION 2

Assistance Unit Size

Maximum Aid 
Payment Exempt     

2/

Maximum Aid 
Payment Non-

Exempt             
2/ Assistance Unit Size

Maximum Aid 
Payment Exempt     

2/

Maximum Aid 
Payment Non-

Exempt             
2/

1 322 291 1 306 275
2 529 473 2 504 449
3 654 585 3 624 557
4 778 698 4 741 664
5 885 793 5 846 756
6 995 891 6 948 849
7 1,093 980 7 1,042 931
8 1,192 1,066 8 1,136 1,016
9 1,287 1,152 9 1,228 1,098

10 1,383 1,238 10 1,318 1,179
More than 10 1,383 1,238 More than 10 1,318 1,179

1/ Grant levels reflect the four percent grant reduction effective July 2009 and the  suspension of the July 2009 COLA as mandated in the 2009-10 Budget Bill enacted February 20, 2009 (SB X3 1).  The 
COLA has been permanently eliminated pursuant to language included in the Omnibus Trailer Bill (AB X4 8). Effective July 1, 2010, there will be no adjustments to the Maximum Aid Payment levels unless 
specifically approved by the legislature. 

2/ Grant levels reflect the 15.7 percent grant reduction effective June 2010 as proposed for the 2010-11 Governor's Budget. 

‐16‐



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION DIVISION

CalWORKs
TWO-PARENT FAMILIES

(in 000's)

ESTIMATES BRANCH
November 2009 Subvention

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11

GRANTS 390,844 377,236

SERVICES 73,706 75,920

ADMINISTRATION 47,378 50,431

CHILD CARE 29,335 29,335

Total Cost of the Two Parent Program 541,263 532,922

‐17‐‐17‐



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION DIVISION

ESTIMATES BRANCH
NOVEMBER 2009

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11
State Licensed:

   Day Care --------------------------- 55,036 54,541 53,973

   24-hour Care --------------------------- 18,676 18,604 18,388

County Licensed:

   Day Care --------------------------- 3,821 3,751 3,725

   24-hour Care --------------------------- 7,300 7,259 7,183

TOTALS --------------------------- 84,833 84,155 83,269

25.30  COMMUNITY CARE LICENSING

COMMUNITY CARE LICENSING 
LICENSED FACILITIES

‐ 18‐


